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Office of the Attorney General

Leevin Taitano Camacho
Attorney General of Guam

" Prosecution Division

580 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 901 (mailing)
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

HAGATNA, GUAM
PEOPLE OF GUAM, )  Criminal Case No. CF OF 0-485-2 1
) GPD Report No. 21-23748 <
)
Vs. ) Charges:
)
MATHEW JOHN, aka Mathew Wia John,) ]) FAMILY VIOLENCE
aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, ) (As a Third Degree Felony) 3 Counts
aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, ) SPECIAL ALLEGATION:
aka Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, ) Possession or Use of a Deadly
aka Matthew John, ) Weapon - 3 Counts
aka Matthew Suse John, ) NOTICE:
aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, ) Felony on Felony Release - 3 Counts
aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia,) 2) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT
aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny, ) (As a Third Degree Felony) 3 Counts
aka “'Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, )3) FAMILY VIOLENCE
aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”, } (As a Misdemeanor) 2 Counts
DOB: 06/26/1989 or 09/21/1989 J4) VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER
or 09/21/1990 or 09/22/1990 ) (As a Misdemeanor)
or 09/21/1991 or 07/03/1992 )
or 09/16/1992 )
)
Defendant. )
)
MAGISTRATE’S COMPLAINT -

Fage |

Mapistrate's Complaint - MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Qu;
Mack John, aka Maithew fohn, kg Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Win, aka Matus

oka “lesus®, aka “Mack”, aka “Suus”, aka “Otest”, aka *!

aka Mathew Suse, aka
is John, aka J.R. Sunny,

Nigea)
SATRICIA\02 I\Magis\ohn, Mathew (21-23748) 3AFVwSAwNA3-3dAAXH-mFVX2-VoCO (cs) 093021.wpd
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The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew Wia John, |
aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka Mathew Suse,
aka Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka
Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, gka J.R. Sunny, aka *“Jesus”, aka
“Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) of certain crimes committed as follows:

FIRST CHARGE
Count One

On or about the 29" day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew
Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, cka
Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka
Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny,
aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack"”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) did commit the offense of
Family Violence (As a Third Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly cause or atterpt to cause
bodily injury to another family member or household member, that isu in violation of
0 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION:
Possession or Use of a Deadly Weapon
On or about the 29" day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN
(aka Mathew Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus
Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John,
aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John,
aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny, aka “Jesus”, aka
“Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) did knowingly and unlawfully

possess or use a deadly weapon, that is: a baseball bat, in the commission of a

Page 2
Msig;ismte's Complaint - MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew Wia John, aka Matthew Ofis John, aka Otis Wiz, aka Ofis Jesus Wia, akn Juices Gugu, aka Mathew Suse, aka
Mack John, aka Matthew John, gka Matthew Suse John, a&—a Johx't' Wia, aka Joras Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, ale Matthew Wia, ako Matus Otis Joha, oka I.R. Sunny,

aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka * Nig%n )
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felony, that is: Family Violence (As a Third Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA

§ 80.37.
NOTICE:
Felony on Felony Release

In the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, MATHEW JOHN

(aka Mathew Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus

II Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John,

aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John,

aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny, aka “Jesus”, aka

|| “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) committed the above felony

offense while he was on release pursuant to Chapter 40, Title 8, Guam Code
Annotated, on pending felony charges filed under Superior Court of Guam Criminal
Case No’s. CF0329-21, CF0450-19 and CF0162-19, within the meaning of 9 GCA
§ 80.37.1.

Count Two
On or about the 29™ day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew

Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka

Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka
Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny,
aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga™) did commit the offense of
I Family Violence (As a Third Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause
bodily injury to another family member or household member, that is“ in violation of
9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).
L,
i
/]

Page3
Magistate's Coxﬁluim -MATHEW JOHN {aka Mathew Win John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka OUis Jesus Wia, aka Juices GIJEI, aka Mathew Suse, aka
Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, cka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Mutus Otis John, aka IR, Sunny,
aka *Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su'us”, aka "Otast”, aka "Niﬁa“)

SATRICIAR021\Magi'sWohn, Mathew (21-2374B) 3dFVwSAwWNK3-3dAAX3-mFVx2-VoCO (cst) 093021.wpd




o oo ~ v A

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26 |-

27
28

SPECIAL ALLEGATION:
Possession or Use of a Deadly Weapon

On or about the 29™ day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN
{aka Mathew Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus
Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, ake Matthew John,
aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John,
aka Matthew Wia, gka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny, aka “Jesus”, aka
“Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) did knowingly and unlawfully
possess or use a deadly weapon, that is: a machete, in the commission of a felony,
that is: Family Violence (As a Third Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA § 80.37.

NOTICE:
Felony on Felony Release

In the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, MATHEW JOHN
(aka Mathew Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus
Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John,
aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John,
aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny, aka “Jesus”, aka
“Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga™) committed the above felony
offense while he was on release pursuant to Chapter 40, Title 8, Guam Code
Annotated, on pending felony charges filed under Superior Court of Guam Criminal
Case No's. CF0329-21, CF0450-19 and CF0162-19, within the meaning of 9 GCA
§ 80.37.1.

Count Three

On or about the 29" day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew
Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka
Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka
Jonas Wia, aF_ca Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny,

aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga™) did commit the offense of

Page 4
Magistrate’s Co:-ﬁlain: - MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wi, aka Juices Gugu, eba Mathew Suse, aka
Mack John, zka Matthew John, aka Marthew Suse Joha, 2ka Iohn Wia, aka Jonas Wia, ake Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Marus Otis John, aka 1.R, Sunny,
aka “Jesus”, aka “Maock”, aka “Su'us”, aka “Ciest”, aka “Niﬁa")
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Family Violence (As a Third Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause
bodily injury to another family member or household member, that is:- in violation of
0 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION:
Possession or Use of a Deadly Weapon

On or about the 29™ day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN
(aka Mathew Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus
Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John,
aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John,
aka Matthew Wia, akg Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny, aka “Jesus”, aka
“Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) did knowingly and unlawfully
possess or use a deadly weapon, that is. a baseball bat, in the commission of a
felony, that is: Family Violence (As a Third Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA
§ 80.37.

NOTICE:
Felony on Felony Release

In the commission of the above offense, the Defendant, MATHEW JOHN
(aka Mathew Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus
Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John,
aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John,
aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny, aka “Jesus”, aka
“Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, gka “Nigga™) committed the above felony
offense while he was on release pursuant to Chapter 40, Title 8, Guam Code
Annotated, on pending felony charges filed under Superior Court of Guam Criminal
Case No’s. CF0329-21, CF0450-19 and CF0162-19, within the meaning of 9 GCA
§ 80.37.1.
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Magistrate's Complaint - MATHEW JOHN (akr Mothew Wia John, ake Matthew Qtis John, ake Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, akg Mathew Suse, aka
Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis Yohn, aka J.R. Sunny,
aka “Yesus”, aka “Meck”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga™)
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SECOND CHARGE
Count One
On or about the 29" day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew
Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka
Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka
Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny,
aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) did commit the offense of
Aggravated Assault (As a Third Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause
bodily injury to ‘ with a deadly weapon, rhat is: a baseball bat, in violation of 9 GCA
l § 19.20(a)(3).
Count Two
On or about the 29™ day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew
Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka
Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, akaz John Wia, aka
Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny,

aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) did commit the offense of

|| Aggravated Assault (As a Third Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly cause or atten;pt to cause
bedily injury toQEJ® with a deadly weapon, that is: a machete, in violation of 9 GCA
§ 19.20(a)(3).
Count Three
On or about the 29" day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew

Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka

Page 6

Magisirate's Complaint - MATHEW JIOHN {oka Matiew Win John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Win, oka Juices Gu%: aka Mathew Suse, aka
Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny,
aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, akz “Nigga™)
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Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka
Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis J. ohn, aka J.R. Sunny,
aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) did commit the offense of
I Aggravated Assault (As a Third Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause
bodily injury to- with a deadly weapon, that is: a baseball bat, in violation of 9 GCA
§ 19.20(=)(3).
THIRD CHARGE
Count One

On or about the 29" day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOMHN (azka Mathew
Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka
" Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka
Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny,
aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) did commit the offense of
Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor), in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily
injury to another familf member or household member, that is:_n violation

of 9 GCA § 30.10(a)(1).

I

Count Two
On or about the 29" day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew
Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka
Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka
Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny,

aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga”) did commit the offense of

Page 7 '
Mfgisu-ate's Complaint - MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew Wia John, aks Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus 'Wia, aka Julces Gusx. aka Mathew Suse, aka
Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, akg John Wia, aka Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, ake Matus Otis John, aka 1R Sunny,

aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Su'us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga™)
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Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor), in that he did recklessly cause or a;ttempt to cause bodily
injury to another family member or household member, that is: M.R. (DOB: 05/02/2021), in
violation of 9 GCA § 30.10(a)(1). |
FOURTH CHARGE

On or about the 29" day of September, 2021, in Guam, MATHEW JOHN (aka Mathew
Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gugu, aka
Mathew Suse, aka Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, ake John Wia, aka
‘ Jonas Wia, aka Matthew Wia John, aka Matthew Wia, aka Matus Otis John, aka J.R. Sunny,
aka “Jesus”, aka “Mack”, aka “Sw’us”, aka “Otest”, aka “Nigga™) did commit the offense of
Violation of a Court Order (As a Misdemeanor), in that he knowingly violated a court order filed
on August 17, 2021, in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal Case No’s. CF0162-19 and CM0166-

n
20, enjoining the Defendant from threatening to commit or committing acts of family violence

against, or from harassing, annoying, or molesting G GRRESP: f2mily or household

member, or any person named in the order, in violation of 9 GCA § 30.40(a)(1).
Dated this day, Thursday, September 30, 2021.

Ii OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEEVIN TAITANO CAMACHO, Attorney General of Guam

ANF

CHRISTINE SANTOS TENORIO

Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division
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Mf%gistrale's Cotﬁlaim - MATHEW I0OHN (gke Mathew Wia John, aka Matthew Otis John, aka Otis Wia, aka Otis Jesus Wia, aka Juices Gu%t. aka Mathew Suse, aka

Mack John, aka Matthew John, aka Matthew Suse John, aka John Wia, aka Jonas Wis, kg Matthew Wiz John, aka Matthew Wis, aka Matus Ois John, aka J.R. Sunny,
aka “Jesus”, aka "Mack”, aka “Su'us”, aka “Ctest”, aka “Nigga™)
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION
I, CHRISTINE SANTOS TENORIO, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General,
aver upon information and belief that the following declaration is true. I have reviewed
Guam Police Report 21-23748 submitted by P.O. Pangelinan and others, which revealed
the following occurred in Guam:
On or about September 29, 2021, at approximately 5:50 p.m., officers of the Guam

Police Department responded to an assault complaint at a Yigo residence. Upon arrival,
officers met with JOUAN JOHN (“JOUAN™), who indicated this his son, MATHEW
JOHN (“DEFENDANT™) had assaulted his two other sons, I NGTREEERNED
and (D .

At approximately 3:00 p.m. that afternoon, JOUAN heard DEFENDANT, GlNEEND
and@D yelling at each other in the living room. JOUAN then observed DEFENDANT
use a baseball bat to hit both (D and @D on the head. @D and @D !ost
consciousness momentarily.

DEFENDANT then used the bat to hit@Elin the leg, causing @I to regain
consciousness. @l attempted to block more blows from the baseball bat with his hand,
and the bat hit@ill in the wrist. DEFENDANT then used the baseball bat to hit Gl
in the rib cage.

Next, DEFENDANT retrieved a machete and swung the machete at (HNNNNRD

@D :icd to block the machete and was cut by the machete blade. GEEEED yelled at
DEFENDANT to stop, but DEFENDANT continued to swing the machete at-
hitting him in the back and arm. JOUAN observed G lose consciousness, and
JOUAN called 911.

DEFENDANT then went into the bedroom and assaulted his girlfriend, (D

. DEFENDANT punched GRS chcst and face

while was holding their four-month-old baby, M.R. DEFENDANT then
unched his baby, M.R., in the head. Officers observed a laceration and swelling to
bs eye and redness on M.R.’s head. Medics treated (D and M.R. at

the scene.

Police observed that Il had swelling and redness to his ribcage, a laceration
to his hand, head, and back, and redness and swelling to his right face. @I told police
he was in a lot of pain, and @M had a hard time breathing. Police observed that (D
redness and swelling to his right wrist, swelling to his right thigh, and a laceration to his

right hand. Gl indicated that he was in pain. Both@ll:nd @ were transported
to the hospital by medics.

Officers interviewed DEFENDANT, who stated that “he hit them with a baseball
bat and that they are all ‘fake’ and they all deserved it.” Police confiscated an aluminum
baseball bat from the scene.

DEFENDANT is on pre-trial release for Possession of a Schedule 11 Controlled
Substance as a Third Degree Felony in CF329-21 and is also on pre-trial release in CF450-



19 for three counts of Criminal Mischief as a Third Degree Felony. As part of his pre-trial
release conditions, DEFENDANT was ordered not to use alcohol or drugs and to obey all
laws. DEFENDANT was released on August 9, 2021.

DEFENDANT is also on probation in CF162-19 for Aggravated Assault as a Third

Degree Felony and in CM166-20 for Family Violence as a Misdemeanor against

As apart of his probation conditions, DEFENDANT was

ordered not to harass, physically strike, injure, or commit acts of family violence against
@D Thc Defendant entered this global plea agreement on August 9, 2021,

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge MATHEW JOHN with:

1,

3 counts of FAMILY VIOLENCE (as a Third Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA §
30.10(2)(1) and 9 G.C.A. § 30.20(a) with SPECIAL ALLEGATION OF POSSESSION
OR USE OF A DEADLY WEAPON, in violation of 9 GCA § 80.37 and NOTICE:
FELONY ON FELONY RELEASE, in violation of 9 GCA § 80.37.1;

3 counts of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (as a Third Degree Felony), in violation of 9
GCA § 19.20(a)(3);
a. Bodily injury towth a baseball bat

b. Bodily injury to ith a machete

c. Bodily injury to with a baseball bat

2 counts of FAMILY VIOLENCE (as a Misdemeanor) against IS J
M.R., in violation of 9 G.C.A. § 30.10(2)(1);

VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER (as a Misdemeanor) against I ENNNND
in violation of 9 G.C. A, § 30.40(a)(1).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on this 30" day of September, 2021.

CHRISTINE SKTOS TENORIO



